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TRANSMITTAL / COVER LETTER 

Date:   28 January 2015 

To:   City of Bellevue , Development Services Department 

Attn:    Michael Paine, Environmental Planning Manager 

Project:   The Moen Residence 

   1650 W. Lake Sammamish Parkway NE 

   Bellevue, WA  98008 

Permit Number: 14-141868-LO 

Subject :  Revisions to Land Use Permit Submittal 
 

Dear Michael: 
 

Enclosed please find two copies of the following documents and drawings, to supersede drawings 

previously submitted on September 23, 2014, and subsequently revised on October 27, 2014.    I am also 

enclosing a CD with copies of all the enclosed materials. 
 

Documents: 

Application for Land Use Approval    January 27, 2015 revised 

Statistical Information Sheet     January 27, 2015 Rev. 2 

Environmental Checklist (SEPA)     January 27, 2015 Rev. 2 

Critical Areas Report      January 27, 2015 Rev. 2 
 

Drawings: 

MRP-1 Landscape, Mitigation, and Erosion Control Plan  January 27, 2015 (new) 

MRP-2 Landscape Planting Plan and Shoreline Mitigation January 27, 2015 (new) 

A1.0 Site Plan      January 27, 2015 Rev. 2 

A1.01 Code Analysis      January 27, 2015 Rev. 2 

A1.02 Critical Areas Mitigation Analysis   January 27, 2015 (new) 

A1.1 Lower Floor Plan     January 27, 2015 Rev. 2 

A1.2 Main Floor Plan      January 27, 2015 Rev. 2 

A1.3 Upper Floor Plan     January 27, 2015 Rev. 2 

A1.4 Roof Plan      January 27, 2015 Rev. 2 

A2.0 Exterior Elevations     January 27, 2015 Rev. 2 

A2.1 Exterior Elevations     January 27, 2015 Rev. 2 

A2.2 Exterior Elevations     January 27, 2015 Rev. 2 

A2.3 Exterior Elevations     January 27, 2015 Rev. 2 

A4.0 Building Sections     January 27, 2015 Rev. 2 

A4.1 Building Sections     January 27, 2015 Rev. 2 

A4.2 Building Sections     January 27, 2015 Rev. 2 
 

CD: 

 Digital copies of all documents and drawings above. 
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Summary of Revisions to the Building Design: 

1. Reduced the footprint of the garage. 

2. Reduced the size of Deck #1 (cantilevered deck at the main floor). 

3. Reduced the size of Deck #2 (cantilevered deck at the upper floor). 

4. Reduced ceiling height at the lower floor, and raised the slab elevation. 

5. Reduced ceiling height at the main floor, and lowered the upper floor and roof. 

6. Reduced the roof height at the garage, and deleted the storage loft. 

 

Summary of Revisions to the Site Design and Features: 

1. Moved the entire house and garage one foot south; and changed the side yard setbacks.  (This 

allowed for greater depth at the fireplace/water pump, which protrude into the north side yard). 

2. Modified the removal of Significant Tree #4, to leave the existing stump/roots in place. 

3. Modified the retaining wall at the west side of the parking pad (toe of Steep Slope #1). 

4. Deleted the stepped planters along the south property line. 

5. Reduced the footprint of Terrace #1 at grade. 

6. Deleted the concrete bench adjacent to the fire pit seating area. 

7. Revised the description of the modified Shoreline Structure Setback (diagonal string-line) to 

pertain only to the primary structure, and identified the proposed non-primary structure 

elements within the 25’ Shoreline Structure Setback requiring mitigation. 

8. Established a Steep Slope Mitigation Area adjacent to the Garage to mitigate for a minor 

incursion into the toe of Steep Slope #1, and for the reduction in the Toe of Steep Slope Buffer. 

9. Established a Shoreline Mitigation Area, within and adjacent to the Shoreline Buffer, to 

mitigate for specific proposed features within the Shoreline Structure Setback, and for a 

minor incursion into the Shoreline Buffer by the proposed concrete stair.  This area also 

incorporates the work proposed for Replacement Dock Mitigation, to replace the existing 

mitigation work previously installed pursuant to construction of the dock. 

10. Modified the plant schedules and plant layouts at both Mitigation Areas to incorporate a 

revised range of native plant materials. 

11. Modified the depiction of the boulders and gravel beach within the Shoreline Buffer. 

12. Added boulders and emergent plants at two locations water-ward of the OHWM. 

13. Added a narrative, prepared by EcoPacific, to support and augment the proposed mitigation 

and restoration efforts. 

 

Summary of Revisions to Consultants and Documents: 

1. Hired Tom Morrison of EcoPacific to help refine aspects of the proposed landscaping design 

and mitigation, and to prepare the mitigation and restoration narrative. 

2. Deleted the two landscape drawings, L1 and L2, and substituted the new MRP drawings. 

3. Added the following Mitigation and Restoration drawings: 

a. MRP-0:  Critical Areas Mitigation Analysis 

b. MRP-1:  Mitigation and Restoration Plan 

c. MRP-2:  Mitigation and Restoration Notes & Narrative 
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CRITICAL AREAS REPORT – THE MOEN RESIDENCE 

REVISION #2 – JANUARY 27, 2015 
 

Project Tracking Number: 14-141868-LO 

Site Address:     1650 West Lake Sammamish Parkway NE 
    Bellevue, WA  98008 

Property Owners:  Eric and Kim Moen 

Architect:   Andrew Finch, Finch Design & Production 
    5927 Atlas Pl SW 
    Seattle, WA  98136 
    206-633-1333 
    andrew@finchlikethebird.com 
 
Date:    September 23, 2014 
Revision #1:   October 27, 2014 
Revision #2:   January 27, 2015 

TABLE OF CONTENTS – CRITICAL AREAS REPORT: 
 

A. Proposal Outline 
B. Site Description, Zoning, and Land Use 

1. General Site Configuration and Access 
2. Existing Development 
3. Extant Landscaping 
4. Habitat for Species of Local Importance 
5. Zoning and Land Use 
6. Critical Areas 

a. Shoreline Overlay District 
b. Geologic Hazard Area 

C. Proposal Description 
1. Site Planning 
2. Proposed Building Design 
3. Impact to Critical Areas 
4. Design Alternatives Considered 
5. Critical Areas Mitigation and Restoration Plan 

D. Consistency with Land Use Code Requirements 
1. Zoning District Building Setbacks 
2. Critical Areas Overlay District  

a. Consistency with LUC 20.25H 
b. Consistency with LUC 20.25H.125 
c. Consistency with LUC 20.25H.230 

mailto:andrew@finchlikethebird.com
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E. Decision Criteria 
1. Critical Areas Report Decision Criteria – 20.25H.255.B 
2. Critical Area Land Use Permit Decision Criteria – 20.30P.140 

F. Appendix - Site Documentation 
1. Aerial Site Photo 
2. Site Photos 

 

ACCOMPANYING DRAWING SUBMITTAL: 

(All drawings are by Finch Production & Design, revision dated January 27, 2015, unless noted 
otherwise). 

1. Cover Sheet 
2. Topographic & Steep Slope Survey, Crones Land Surveyors, 8/25/14 revision 
3. L1, Landscape Mitigation and Erosion Control Plan, Williamson Landscape Architecture, revision 

date October 27, 2014 
4. L2, Landscape Planting Plan and Shoreline Mitigation, Williamson Landscape Architecture, 

revision dated October 27, 2014 
3. MRP-0, Critical Areas Mitigation Analysis 
4. MRP-1, Mitigation & Restoration Plan, EcoPacific Environmental Services / Williamson 

Landscape Architecture, dated January 27, 2015 
5. MPR-2, Mitigation & Restoration Notes and Narrative, EcoPacific Environmental Services / 

Williamson Landscape Architecture, dated January 27, 2105 
5.6. A1.0, Site Plan 
7. A1.01, Code Analysis 
6.8. A1.1, Lower Floor Plan 
7.9. A1.2, Main Floor Plan 
8.10. A1.3, Upper Floor Plan 
9.11. A1.4, Roof Plan 
10.12. A2.0, Exterior Elevations 
11.13. A2.1, Exterior Elevations 
12.14. A2.2, Exterior Elevations 
13.15. A2.3, Exterior Elevations 
14.16. A4.0, Building Sections 
15.17. A4.1, Building Sections 
16.18. A4.2, Building Sections 
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A. PROPOSAL OUTLINE 
 
The Owners of the property located at 1650 West Lake Sammamish Parkway NE, Kim and Eric Moen, 
propose to demolish an existing single-family residence occupying the site, and to construct a new 
single-family home which they will occupy as their primary residence. 
 
The subject site, which abuts Mallard Lane at its western end and Lake Sammamish at its eastern 
end, lies within the Shoreline Overlay District.  It also contains two steep slope critical areas at its 
western end.  The site is encumbered by an access easement for Mallard Lane, a private road that 
crosses the eastern end of the site.  There is also a private access easement for a driveway shared 
with the adjoining property to the south.  The required setbacks for the toe of the steep slope and 
the shoreline structure setback overlap, leaving only the small footprint of the existing cottage as 
allowable building area.  The constricted size and odd configuration of that footprint are not suitable 
for the development of a new residence.  In addition, the poor quality of construction for the 
existing structure precludes its rehabilitation. 
 
Utilizing the Critical Areas Report process, the applicant proposes to establish a larger allowable 
building footprint for the primary structure,  on the site, as well as allow for the construction of 
various other non-primary structure improvements proposed for the protected areas of the site and 
depicted on the Drawings, utilizing the following: 
 

1. Modification of the Shoreline critical area setback Structure Setback for the primary 
structure, per the procedure outline in LUC 20.25H.115.C.3.a., 

1.2. Modification of the 25’ Shoreline Structure Setback to permit construction of non-primary 
structure elements within the setback, to include an at-grade terrace, fire pit/seating area, 
and two overhanging decks at the main and upper floors, in accordance with LUC 
20.25H.120.C.3. 

2.3. Reduction of the required setback from the toe of the steep slope, from 75’ to 
approximately 0’-4”. 2’-8”, for the primary structure. 

3. On-site mitigation at the Shoreline Critical Area Buffer and at the Steep Slope Critical Areas, 
as represented by the attached mitigation plan, to offset the reduction of critical area 
setbacks, and improve the critical area functions and values beyond their current level of 
performance. 

4. Creation of a new Steep Slope Mitigation Area, to offset the proposed reduction in the Toe 
of Steep Slope Setback, as well as the impacts of the proposed construction within the 
setback.  

5. Creation of a new Shoreline Mitigation Area, to offset the impact of the proposed 
improvements within the 25’ Shoreline Setback and the Shoreline Buffer.  This Shoreline 
Mitigation Area will also serve to replace the existing Dock Mitigation installed in 2013 
pursuant to the construction of a dock on Lake Washington (Permit Number 14-129507-BR), 
which has subsequently failed.   
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B. SITE DESCRIPTION, ZONING, AND LAND USE 
 

1. General Site Configuration and Access:  The property is accessed via Mallard Lane, a private 
road providing access from West Lake Sammamish Parkway NE to several adjacent properties.  
The easement for Mallard Lane crosses the property at its western end. In addition, there is an 
access easement for a shared driveway at the southwestern portion of the site, providing access 
to the subject property as well as the neighbor to the south.  The eastern end of the site abuts 
and extends into Lake Sammamish.  The property is approximately 230 feet long by 60 feet 
wide. 
 

2. Existing Development:  The existing development on the property consists of a roughly 511 
square foot cottage built in 1943, containing a single bedroom and a single bathroom, with an 
attached, covered carport.  The low profile and simple design suggest that it was likely 
constructed as an unheated, seasonal cottage, and has not been improved substantially since its 
construction.  The cottage is served by municipal electric and sanitary sewer service, but draws 
its domestic water directly from Lake Sammamish.  later winterized for year-round occupancy.  
There is an attached wood deck and terraced steps on the eastern side of the house which will 
be removed concurrent with the demolition of the house.  There is an existing greenhouse 
foundation west of the house which will also be removed.  The previous property Owners 
constructed a new dock on Lake Sammamish in 2013 that will remain. 
 

3. Extant Landscaping:  The eastern portion of the site, occupied by the house and adjacent to the 
lake, is composed of lawn area and ornamental planting beds.  Mitigation landscaping was 
installed in a roughly 10-foot wide band adjacent to the Ordinary High Water Mark, as part of work 
required for the installation of the dock by the previous property owners.   That landscaping has 
suffered damage due to winter storms and wave action.  A proposed re-design of this area is 
included as part of this proposal. The western portion of the site, where the two steep slope areas 
are located, has two significant trees which will require removal for the planned development. 
Mitigation for the removal of these two trees is included as part of this proposal.  Other 
landscaping in this area is of marginal quality, including non-native and invasive species.  Invasive 
species present on the site include Himalayan Blackberry, Old Man’s Beard, and English Ivy.  
Removal of invasive, non-native species for a portion of Steep Slope #1 is proposed on the 
attached landscape drawings.  Reference is also made to the site evaluation notes and 
recommendations contained in a letter by landscape architect Bill Williamson, dated September 
24, 2014. 
 

4. Habitat for Species of Local Importance:  The site does not feature any of the recognized types 
of protected habitats for species of local importance, (ponds, concentrations of dead trees, 
caves and roosting structures, or large stands of conifers). 
 

5. Zoning and Land Use:  The property is zoned R-2.5, single family residential.  The property has a 
Comprehensive Plan Land Use Designation of SF-M, Single Family Medium Density.  The 
proposed house and improvements are consistent with allowed uses in this zone and with this 
land use designation. 
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6. Critical Areas: 

 
a. Shoreline Overlay District:  The property abuts and extends into Lake Sammamish at its 

eastern end. 
b. Geologic Hazard (Steep Slope):  The survey identifies three steep slope areas, only two of 

which – Steep Slope #1 and Steep Slope #2 - represent critical areas as defined by the City of 
Bellevue.  Steep Slope #3 is mostly separated from Steep Slope #2 by intervening terrain, 
and does not constitute a 10’ rise in elevation, nor does it exceed 1,000 s.f. in area. 
 

C. PROPOSAL DESCRIPTION 
 
1. Site Planning:  Access to the property was pre-determined, given that there has historically 

been a shared access agreement with the adjoining property to the immediate south to jointly 
use an existing driveway that negotiates the steep slope between Mallard Lane and the more 
level areas of the site where the two existing cottages are located.  The previously-existing 
access agreement was recently renegotiated between the two property owners in anticipation 
of redevelopment of each property by its respective landowner.  A copy of that revised 
agreement is included with the submitted materials.  The site access occurs roughly at the mid-
point of the southern property line, just east of the toes of Steep Slope #1 and Steep Slope #2.   
The location of the two Steep Slope Critical Areas at the western third of the site precludes 
development in that area, and none is proposed for that portion of the site.  The location of the 
Shorelines Critical Area and its associated buffer and structure setback at the eastern end of the 
site preclude building development at the eastern end of the site.  Roughly the middle third of 
the site remains for consideration as building footprint, provided relief is granted from the 
required 75’ Critical Area Setback at the Toe of Slope.  Otherwise, development would be 
limited to the rather awkward 500 s.f. footprint of the existing cottage.  A parking pad/turn-
around area is proposed immediately adjacent to the site access point.  Pedestrian circulation 
on the site is accomplished by a staircase an exterior stair running east-west, parallel to the 
south wall of the house.  Mitigation plantings are proposed within the Shorelines Critical Area 
Buffer, (Mitigation Area “A”, and for an area adjacent to the garage, (Mitigation Area “B”).  A 
paved pathway is proposed with the buffer to allow access to the existing dock.   A fire pit and 
seating area are proposed landward of the modified Shorelines Critical Area Structure Setback.      
An at-grade terrace and  a fire pit/seating area, as well as two cantilevered decks, are proposed 
within the Shoreline Structure Setback.  A concrete stair on grade and a permeable paver 
pathway are  proposed within the shorelines buffer to allow access to the existing dock.  
Mitigation plantings and other enhancements are to be installed as part of the proposed 
Mitigation Areas described below. 
 

2. Proposed Building Design:  The proposed design of the house has been planned to make the 
most efficient use of site area possible within the relatively confined area available.  The other 
primary design goal was to reduce the apparent visual mass of the building by articulating its 
components into three sections of varying height, that step down the slope of the site in a tiered 
fashion.  Care has been taken to ensure that the proposed design fits within the available height 
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envelope determined by the prescriptive regulations for the Shorelines Overlay District.  A one-
story attached garage, providing two automobile parking spaces and one boat storage space, is 
proposed immediately adjacent to the parking pad.   An intermediate volume, consisting of a 
subterranean mechanical room and a mid-level entry, mediates between the garage and the 
mass of the house.  The remaining habitable portions of the house are arranged within a three-
story volume oriented in the north-south direction to maximize exposure to and views of the 
lake from within the home.  There are cantilevered decks off the east face of the house at the 
main level and at the upper level of the home. 
 

3. Impact to Critical Areas:   Care has been taken to minimize impact on and encroachment into 
the steep slope and shorelines critical areas.  The entire house and garage will be built on grade 
beams and piles, which will reduce the amount of excavation that would have been required for 
traditional footings.  The footprint of the garage is located so that minimal disturbance to Steep 
Slope #1 is anticipated in order to place the piles and grade beams.  In addition, its eastern wall 
will function as a surge barrier to limit and retain any soil movement that may occur at Steep 
Slope #1.  The eastern face of the main three-story volume of the house is held back 
approximately 5’-2” 5’-0” at the southeast corner, and approximately 11’-9” at the northeast 
corner, from the allowable limit of the modified Shorelines Critical Area Setback, to reduce 
excavation impacts in this area, and to increase open area at grade adjacent to the shoreline 
buffer.  The cantilevered deck which is proposed for the east face of the house minimizes 
excavation impacts near the modified setback, and allows for unobstructed views at ground 
level along the shoreline from adjacent properties.    

 

4. Design Alternatives Considered:  Due to the geometry of the site, the location of critical areas, 
and the pre-determined location of site access due to the shared driveway and access 
easement, available design alternatives were limited to two.  The first alternative would have 
been to incorporate all program areas, (garage and house), into a rectangular, 3-story volume 
oriented east-west along the north property line.  The orientation of most rooms would have 
been to the adjacent northern property or toward the adjacent southern property, with only the 
end rooms having views of or exposure to the lake and shoreline.  That alternative offered little 
potential for modulating the mass of the building to make a pleasing fit with the site.  The 
proposed design allowed for a better modulation of building mass, as well as a better 
configuration of building mass with respect to the sloped nature of the site.  In addition, it 
allowed for optimization of orientation of the interior spaces toward the shoreline and the lake.  
Placement of habitable spaces in a three-story structure rather than a two-story structure has 
resulted in meeting the Owner’s program for living spaces, while reducing the resulting footprint 
that would have been required for a two-story structure of similar square footage. 
 

5. Critical Areas Mitigation:  The proposal includes three areas of mitigation plantings as follows: 
 
a. Existing Shoreline Mitigation:  The property includes an existing 10’ wide zone of shoreline 

mitigation that was installed in 2013 as part of an approved application for the construction of 
a dock.  That landscaping was subsequently damaged by winter storms and wave action, and 
has failed to establish itself in a permanent fashion.  This proposal includes provisions to 
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replace the existing mitigation scheme with the establishment of a new stretch of sandy beach 
and the installation of protective boulders.  Those features are intended to re-establish a 
naturalistic shoreline, and to provide for better protection of proposed new plant materials 
immediately adjacent to the shoreline.  This work is described on drawings L1 and L2. 
 

b. Mitigation Area “A”:  Mitigation Area “A” is located in a 15’ swath of land in the Shoreline 
Critical Area Buffer, lying between the Existing Shoreline Mitigation, (see above), and the 
modified Shoreline Critical Area Structure Setback.  It consists of proposed new native trees, 
shrubs, perennials, and groundcover in an area of approximately 804 square feet, not 
including the proposed paving leading to the dock.   The purpose of this mitigation area is to 
address the proposed incursion by the cantilevered deck at the main floor level of the house, 
(one story above the adjacent grade), into the modified Structure Setback. 
 

c. Mitigation Area “B”:   Mitigation Area “B”, an area of approximately 540 square feet, is 
located in a 10’ swath of land adjacent to the west face of the garage.  Mitigation Area “B” 
addresses the requested reduction in the Critical Area Structure Setback at the Toe of Steep 
Slope #1 from 75’ to less than 1’. In addition, it addresses the temporary ground disturbance 
for excavation for grade beams at the west wall of the garage, as well as the placement of a 
retaining wall and a small area of paving within the lowest portion of Steep Slope #1.  Existing 
invasive and non-native plant materials will be removed, and any existing native specimens 
will be retained.  New landscape materials will be installed in accordance with the “Conceptual 
Restoration Planting Plan” on drawing L1, as well as plants indicated on the Planting Plan, 
drawing L2.  This area includes the provision of Mitigation Trees #1 and #2, which compensate 
for the resulting shortfall in retained caliper caused by the proposed removal of Significant 
Trees #4 and #5. 
 

The proposal includes the establishment of two Mitigation Areas on site to offset the proposed 
reductions in critical area setbacks, mitigate for the impacts of construction of the primary structure and 
associated site improvements, and to improve the critical area functions and values beyond their 
current level of performance. 

 
a. Steep Slope Mitigation Area:  Establishment of a mitigation area of approximately 546 

square feet, located immediately adjacent to the west face of the garage, at and adjacent to 
the toe of Steep Slope #1.  This area will serve to mitigate for the reduction in the Steep 
Slope Toe of Buffer Setback from the required 75’ to approximately 2’-8” for the primary 
structure, as well as the minor incursion into the toe of the slope for the construction of a 
retaining wall and a small piece of the parking pad.  The proposed mitigation  will also 
address the unavoidable need to construct the primary residence and related site features 
entirely within the boundary of the Toe of Slope Buffer.  Existing invasive and non-native 
plant materials will be removed, and any existing native specimens will be retained.  New 
landscape materials will be installed per the attached mitigation drawings.  This area also 
accommodates the provision of replacement trees, required to mitigate for the removal of 
two significant trees in this area of the site. 
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b. Shoreline Mitigation Area:  Establishment of a mitigation area of approximately 1,206 
square feet, primarily within the Shoreline Buffer, to mitigate for the construction of the at-
grade terrace, fire pit/seating area, and two cantilevered docks within the 25’ Shoreline 
Structure Setback, as well as the minor incursion of the proposed concrete steps within the 
Shoreline Buffer.  This area also accommodates the necessary and desirable replacement of 
the previously-established dock mitigation.  Additional mitigation totaling approximately 60 
square feet, above and beyond the previous requirements, is proposed waterward of the 
Ordinary High Water Mark.   

 
 

D. CONSISTENCY WITH LAND USE CODE REQUIREMENTS 

As noted above, this is a site with a large number of competing constraints, due to multiple access 
easements, the Shoreline critical area, and the two steep slope areas on site.  The net result of the 
various easements, critical area buffers and critical area structure setbacks is a site with no buildable 
land area, save the footprint of the extant (tiny) cottage on the site. 

1. Dimensional Requirements per R-2.5 Zoning: 

Required  Proposed / Existing 

a. Front Yard1     20’ Required  67’-10” ±  80’-2 ½”* 
 

b. Rear Yard2     25’-0” Required  29’-5” 30’-8”± to deck; 
40’-3” ± to primary 
structure 

c. Side Yard     5’-0” Required  6’-0” 7’-0” at north yard 
9’-0” 8’-0” at south yard 

d. Combined Side Yards   15’-0”   15’-0” 
 

e. Minimum Lot Area3    13,500 sf   10,840 sf 
 

f. Maximum Dwelling Units per Acre:    (1) allowed  (1) proposed 
 

g. Minimum width of street frontage:    30’     60’ 
 
h. Minimum width of lot:4   80’   60’4 

 
i. Minimum depth of lot:   80’   225.66’ at south line 

234.18’ at north line 
 

j. Maximum Building Height:   35’ 5    34’-4 ¾” 33’-7”7 
30’ 6   29’-10 7/8” 29’-1 1/8”7 

 
k. Maximum Lot Coverage by Structures8 35 %   30.9 29.4% 
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l. Maximum Impervious Surface  50 %   44.4 41.9% 

m. Minimum Greenscape % of Front Yard9 50 %   75 % 
 

n. Tree Retention    30 %   27.9 %10 
 

*Previous front yard setback was found to be dimensioned incorrectly on site plan.  Previous 
front yard setback was actually 76’-2 ½” from the access easement to the northwest corner of 
the garage, measured parallel to the property line. 

Footnotes: 

1 Set back from private road access easement, per LUC 20.20.030.D. 
2 Set back from Ordinary High Water Mark; identical to 25’ Critical Area Shoreline Setback. 
3 Reduced by area of flood plain and submerged lands at lake, and private access road.  

Existing non-conformance established at time of original short plat. 
4 Existing non-conformance established at time of original short plat. 
5 Average existing grade to top of a pitched or flat roof. 
6 Average finished grade to the midpoint of a pitched roof. 
7 Based on preliminary design; to be re-confirmed at time of building permit submittal. 
8 Reduced by area of flood plain and submerged lands, steep slopes, and private road. 
9 Reduced by area of access drive; area of Mallard Lane easement disregarded. 
10 Additional mitigation proposed elsewhere in document. 

 
General Note:  Compliance with all dimensional requirements shall be re-confirmed upon 
completion of architectural design, and by subsequent application for a building permit.  
 

2. Compliance with requirements of LUC 20.25E - Shoreline Overlay District 
1. Shoreline Performance Standards: 

a. Per requirements of Section 20.25E.080.B.3, the application includes a plan indicating 
methods of preserving shoreline vegetation, and control of erosion during and following 
construction. 

b. No work is proposed within the shoreline critical area or critical area buffer, except as 
indicated on the landscaping plan, and the erosion control plan and mitigation plan. 
 

3. Compliance with requirements of LUC 20.25H – Critical Areas Overlay District 
 

a. Dimensional Requirements per Shoreline Overlay District: 
Required Proposed 

1. Shoreline Critical Area Buffer:   25’  25’ 
2. Shoreline Critical Area Structure Setback: 25’  Modified per (4) below 

 
b. Dimensional Requirements per Geologic Hazard Overlay District (Steep Slopes) 

Required Proposed 
1. Critical Area Buffer  at Top of Slope  50’  50’ 
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2. Critical Area Structure Setback at Top of Slope None  NA 
3. Critical Area Buffer at Toe of Slope  None  NA 
4. Critical Area Structure Setback at Toe of Slope 75’  0’-4” 2’-8” (approx.) 
 

4. Modifications to Critical Area Structure Setback – LUC 20.25H.115.C.3.a 
 

Modification of the Critical Area Structure Setback is allowed for the primary structure only, 
when existing development on the immediately adjacent properties extends into the required 
Structure Setback of 25’ from the Shoreline Critical Area Buffer, which is the case for the 
subject property.    A line drawn between the portion of each adjacent primary structure that 
most encroaches into the required structure setback yields the resultant shoreline critical area 
structure setback for this site, as shown on the site plan.  The southeast corner of the 
proposed primary structure (to foundation) is located approximately 5’-2”5’-0” landward of 
the modified structure setback at its southeast corner, and approximately 11’-9” landward of 
the modified structure setback at its northeast corner. The proposed modification of the 
primary structure setback is permissible under the zoning code, and does not require any 
mitigation. 
 
The proposed cantilevered terrace at the main floor level, one floor above grade at the east 
elevation, falls mostly landward of the modified structure setback; it extends into the setback 
approximately 6’-2” at its southeast corner and approximately 2’-3” at its northeast corner.   
Approval for the incursion into the modified structure setback is requested on the basis of 
three factors:  
 

a. The primary structure is held back landward from the modified structure setback by a 
considerable distance; 

b. The proposed deck is cantilevered from the face of the primary structure one floor 
above grade, minimizing ground disturbance and allowing for clear views along the face 
of the primary structure without intervening structural posts or supporting walls; 

c. Mitigation plantings are proposed for a 15’-0” swath of land located between the 
existing shoreline mitigation and the modified structure setback.  (See paragraph C.5.b 
above for further information.) 

  

 The modification to the primary structure setback as described above does not also extend to 
non-primary structure elements.  Those elements include a paved terrace at grade, and an 
adjacent fire pit/seating area.  Above grade, there are cantilevered decks at the main and 
upper floors that are entirely within the 25’ Shoreline Setback.  Approval for the construction 
of these elements is therefore requested under the Critical Areas process.  Mitigation is 
proposed for all these elements, within the newly established Shoreline Mitigation Area 
described above.    Additional factors include the following: 

a. The primary structure has been held back from the allowable limit set by the modified 
shoreline structure setback, by 5’-0” at the southeast corner, and 11’-8” at the 
northeast corner.  That has lessened the excavation required within the 25’ width of 
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the structure setback, has lessened the impact to view corridors for adjacent 
properties, and has lessened the impact of structure shadowing in the Critical Areas 
buffer and at the shoreline. 

b. The proposed decks at the main and upper floors have been cantilevered from the 
face of the building, eliminating structural posts.  That has lessened the excavation 
impact on the ground surface, and improved the view corridor from adjacent 
properties. 

c. There have been reductions to the area of the terrace at grade, as well as both of the 
cantilevered decks.  In addition, a concrete bench has been deleted adjacent to the 
fire pit feature.  Those reductions have increased available planting area within the 
structure setback, and reduced the potential for shadowing within the shoreline 
buffer. 

 
5. Performance Standards – Landslide Hazards and Steep Slopes – LUC 20.25H.125 

 
d.b. Structures and improvements shall minimize alterations to the natural contour of the slope, and 

foundations shall be tiered where possible to conform to existing topography.   The primary 
portion of the residence is positioned to take advantage of the flattest part of the existing 
topography of the site, where the existing cottage is currently located.  The garage, which 
abuts Steep Slope #1, is placed vertically at Elevation 50 in order to minimize excavation 
adjacent to the steep slope as much as possible. The west wall of the garage will be designed 
as a retaining wall to allow the retention of the existing grades in that area, and will be 
designed with additional height to act as a surge barrier to resist potential soil movement.  
Locating the garage and entry foyer at the mid-level allows for stepping down of the 
foundation to the lower level, as the natural grade falls toward the lake.   Placement of the 
mechanical room under the entry foyer reduces fill that otherwise would have been required 
in this area.  Some compacted fill will however be necessary under the garage, and in order to 
construct the parking pad and walkway approach to the entry foyer. The footprint of the 
house was minimized as much as possible by the design of a three-story structure, which has 
resulted in a smaller footprint than would be required for a two-story structure of the same 
program and square footage. 
 

e.c. Structures and improvements shall be located to preserve the most critical portion of the site and 
its natural landforms and vegetation.  The garage abuts the lowest portion of the steep slope, 
but is situated to minimize contact with the steep slope area itself.  Excavation at this area will 
be limited to the trenching necessary to construct the retaining wall at the west wall of the 
garage.  Minor excavation at the bottom of Steep Slope #1 is indicated to facilitate the 
movement of vehicles into the garage, and to accommodate the movement of vehicles within 
the shared access easement.  Backfilling in this area will restore the natural contour of the 
land.  Vegetation in this area of the site (westward of the garage) is currently comprised of 
invasive and non-native species, and will be improved in its performance characteristics per 
the accompanying mitigation plans.  The primary portion of the residence is placed to coincide 
with the footprint of the existing house as much as possible, and additional site disturbance 
within the modified shorelines structure setback is minimized as much as feasible.  To this 
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end, the primary exterior living area is located at the main level, a story above grade, and is 
cantilevered over the topography below, lessening the disturbance to the ground plane in this 
area, and allowing for increased opportunities for vegetation and improved sightlines along 
the shoreline for the adjacent properties.  The lack of supporting posts will also minimize 
ground disturbance and visual distraction in this area. 
 

f.d. The proposed development shall not result in greater risk or a need for increased buffers on 
neighboring properties.  The proposal does not engender any increased risk for adjacent 
properties.  Minimal alterations to grades are proposed along the north property line, where 
the setback is narrower.  In addition, an An existing retaining wall roughly parallel with the 
property line is scheduled to remain at its eastern end, but a portion at its western end will be 
removed where modification of the grade upward will negate the necessity of the wall in that 
area.  At the south property line, final grades at the parking pad and the adjacent exterior 
stairs will be coordinated with the adjacent neighbors, who are simultaneously developing 
plans for the redevelopment of their property.   (Permit Number 13-136011 LO) 
 

g.e. The use of retaining walls that allow the maintenance of existing natural slope area is preferred 
over graded artificial slopes where graded slopes would result in increased disturbance as 
compared to use of retaining wall.  The west wall of the proposed garage will serve to maintain 
the existing natural slope at the toe of Steep Slope Area #1.  The foundation wall along the 
west wall of the subterranean mechanical room will retain the filled soil necessary to support 
the garage slab.  Along the north property line, the existing grades are being retained with 
minor modifications.  Along the south property line, a proposed stair will act as a retaining 
system to make the transition in finished grade elevation from the parking area to the natural 
grade along the south side of the main part of the house.  A narrow rockery area will be 
developed to allow for final coordination of grade between the site stair and the concurrent 
re-grading at the adjacent property. 
 

h.f. Development shall be designed to minimize impervious surfaces within the critical area and 
critical area buffer.  No new impervious surfaces are proposed within the required buffer at 
the top of the steep slope critical area.  Minor incursion of new impervious surface, 
amounting to about 40 20 square feet, is proposed at the very bottom of Steep Slope #1.  New 
impervious surfaces at the shorelines critical area and buffer are limited to a new path to 
access the dock.concrete stair at a sloping section of the buffer; permeable pavers are 
indicated for the relatively flat portion adjacent to the dock. 
 

i.g. Where change in grade outside the building footprint is necessary, the site retention system 
should be stepped and re-grading should be designed to minimize topographic modification.  As 
described previously, re-grading at the north side yard is minimal in nature, and conforms 
fairly closely to the existing grades.  At the south side yard, the fill necessary to create a more 
or less level parking pad in front of the garage will be matched by anticipated development at 
the adjacent property.  The proposed exterior stair will act us a stepped retaining system to 
form the grade transition from the parking area down to naturally-occurring grades adjacent 
to the southeast corner of the main residence. A narrow rockery will be incorporated to allow 
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coordination with new grades at the adjoining property.  Very minimal re-grading is 
anticipated between the east face of the new house and the edge of the critical area buffer.  
There is no proposed re-grading within the Shorelines Critical Area buffer, with the exception 
of the placement of a small amount of gravel mix to create a naturalized beach area, as 
described on the attached mitigation drawings.. 
 

j.h. Building foundation walls shall be utilized as retaining walls rather than rockeries or retaining 
structures built separately away from the building whenever possible.  The west wall of the 
garage serves to retain the toe of Steep Slope Area #1, and to act as a surge barrier in the 
event of soils movement at the steep slope.  The retaining wall at the west wall of the 
subterranean Mechanical Room will retain the area of structurally-compacted fill at the 
garage and the parking pad.  Because of the shared access easement with the adjoining 
neighbor to the south, the parking and turn-around area must be built up to approximate 
elevation 50 to provide access to both parking garages.  The site stair system south of the 
house entry will serve as a terraced retaining feature between the house and the south 
property line, to make the transition between the raised area of the parking pad and the 
natural topography south of the primary residence. Rockeries shall be limited to a narrow 
band between the site stair and the property line.  There are no additional retaining systems 
proposed separate from the building footprint. 
 

k.i. On slopes in excess of 40 percent, use of pole-type construction which conforms to the existing 
topography is required where feasible.  If pole type construction is not technically feasible, the 
structure must be tiered to conform to the existing topography and to minimize topographic 
modification.  The proposed structure is configured and located to avoid the area of steep 
slope in excess of 40 percent. 
 

l.j. On slopes in excess of 40 percent, piled deck support structures are required where technically 
feasible for parking or garages over fill-based construction types.  The proposed structure is 
configured and located to avoid the area of steep slope in excess of 40 percent, with the 
exception of a minor portion of the toe of Steep Slope #1, comprising approximately 20  sf.  
Mitigation is proposed for this minor incursion at the adjacent mitigation area. 
 

m.k. Areas of new permanent disturbance and all areas of temporary disturbance shall be 
mitigated and/or restored pursuant to a mitigation and restoration plan meeting the 
requirements of LUC 2025H.210.  The accompanying Mitigation and Restoration Plan was 
developed to address the following issues: 
 

1. Reduction of the steep slope setback from the required 75’ from toe of slope to less 
than one foot. 

2. Minor disturbance to the lowest portion of Steep Slope #1, for excavation and 
placement of the retaining/catchment wall at the west wall of the garage and the 
western edge of the driveway approach to the garage. 

3. Establishment of the new Steep Slope Mitigation Area, which will include Removal 
removal of non-native and invasive vegetation at that portion of Steep Slope #1 that 
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will be disturbed by excavation and construction activities, and replacement with 
native landscaping materials. 

4. Installation of new planting materials at the Shoreline Critical Area Buffer to mitigate 
for the proposed incursion of the cantilevered deck beyond the modified Shoreline 
Critical Area Structure Setback. 

5. The re-design and replacement of previously-installed mitigation along the shoreline, 
installed to satisfy permit requirements for the construction of a new dock, which has 
subsequently suffered wave damage and appears to be failing. 

4. Establishment of the new Shoreline Mitigation Area, which will include mitigation for 
proposed site improvements within the 25’ Shoreline Structure Setback and Buffer.  
This area will also replace the existing Dock Mitigation area that was established 
under previous permit for the construction of the dock. 

6.5. The replacement of caliper inches to satisfy the requirements for tree retention, due 
to the removal of two of the three significant trees on the site. 
  

6. Consistency with LUC 20.25H.230 
 

“The critical areas report is intended to provide flexibility for sites where the expected critical area 
functions and values are not present due to degraded conditions or other unique site characteristics, 
or for proposals providing unique design or protection of critical area functions and values not 
anticipated by this part.” … “Generally, the critical areas report must demonstrate that the proposal 
with the requested modifications leads to equivalent or better protection of critical area functions 
and values than would result from the application of the standard requirements.  Where the 
proposal involved restoration of degraded conditions in exchange for a reduction in regulated 
critical area buffer on a site the critical areas report must demonstrate a net increase in certain 
critical area functions.”   With respect to the Steep Slopes, the proposal does not adversely affect 
slope stability or degrade critical area function.  The proposal will in effect improve the critical 
area function by providing additional protection against soil movement by virtue of the catchment 
wall at the west side of the garage.  The proposed mitigation plantings will offer improved habitat 
for birds and small wildlife, and increase precipitation interception, increasing slope stability and 
lessening run-off in the direction of Lake Sammamish.  Additional mitigation plantings at the 
Shorelines Critical Area Buffer will increase soil stability, lessen run-off in the direction of Lake 
Sammamish, and improve opportunities for wildlife feeding and sheltering within direct proximity 
to the Lake.  These improvements would not take place on this site without the granting of relief 
from the setback requirement from the toe of the steep slope setback, as development of this site 
would not be economically feasible if it were limited to the minimal and poorly-configured 
footprint available under the standard application of development guidelines.   
 

E. DECISION CRITERIA 
 
1. Critical Areas Report Decision Criteria – LUC 20.25H.255.B 
 

a. The proposal includes plans for restoration of degraded critical area or critical area buffer 
functions which demonstrate a net gain in overall critical area or critical area buffer functions. 
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The mitigation plan represents an improvement to the quality and functions of the plantings 
currently existing at the front yard, at steep slope #1, as well as the shorelines critical area 
buffer.   

b. The modifications and performance standards included in the proposal lead to levels of 
protection of critical area functions and values at least as protective as application of the 
regulations and standards of this code.  The proposal represents an improvement in critical 
area functions.  The stability of Steep Slope #1 is enhanced by the incorporation of the 
proposed surge wall at the west wall of the garage, which will restrain any uncontrolled 
movement of the slope.  The proposed re-introduction of a gravel beach and intermittently-
spaced boulders at the shoreline will serve to stabilize the floodplain and adjacent slope, and 
reduce erosion caused by wave action.  Additional measures are noted in Part 1.c below. 

c. The proposal includes plans for restoration of degraded critical area or critical area buffer 
functions which demonstrate a net gain in the most important critical area or critical area buffer 
functions to the ecosystem in which they exist. The removal of non-native and invasive species 
at a portion of Steep Slope #1, and replacement with native species per the landscaping and 
mitigation plans, represent improvements to a degraded critical area.  The proposed planting 
of native materials at the Shorelines Critical Area Buffer to replace the existing grass turf 
represent improvements in critical area buffer functions, and should result in increased 
rainwater retention and decreased silting into the lake, as well as improved habitat for shore 
birds and other lake-associated wildlife.  The introduction of a modest gravel beach, 
intermittent boulders on or adjacent to the Ordinary High Water Mark, and the introduction 
of emergent plant materials waterward of the OHWM The proposed improvements at the 
Existing Mitigation Area, immediately adjacent to the shoreline, represent substantial 
improvement to the sustainability of the shoreline, as well as improved habitat for both fish 
and birds. 

d. The proposal includes a net gain in storm water quality function by the critical area buffer or by 
elements of the development proposal outside of the reduced regulated critical area buffer.  The 
proposed restoration plantings at the Shoreline Critical Area Buffer will increase the storm 
water quality function of the buffer, due to the slowing and lessening of storm water run-off, 
and the increased filtering capacity of the plantings resulting in less sediment discharge to the 
lake.  Additional proposed plantings outside of the critical areas will also contribute to 
precipitation interception. 

e. Adequate resources to ensure completion of any required restoration, mitigation, and 
monitoring efforts.  The applicant will perform the restoration and mitigation shown on the 
mitigation plan, and will comply with reasonable requirements imposed by the City for 
mitigation/restoration monitoring or performance bonds. 

f. The modifications and performance standards included in the proposal are not detrimental to 
the functions and values of critical area and critical area buffers off-site.  The proposed 
development does not create negative impacts to adjacent critical area and critical area 
buffers. 

g. The resulting development is compatible with other uses and development in the same land use 
district.  The proposed development for an owner-occupied single-family residence is 
compatible with the surrounding single-family homes in this area. 
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2. Critical Area Land Use Permit Decision Criteria – 20.30P.140 
 

a. The proposal obtains all other permits required by the Land Use Code.  Upon approval of the 
Critical Area Land Use Permit, the applicant will apply for and obtain a building permit and any 
other associated permits prior to beginning construction. 

b. The proposal utilizes to the maximum extent possible the best available construction, design, 
and development techniques which result in the least impact on the critical area and critical 
area buffer.  The proposal has endeavored to minimize the impacts on the steep slope and 
shoreline critical areas to the maximum extent possible.  Placement of the garage was made 
to minimize impacts upon the Steep Slope critical areas, in plan and section.  Placement of the 
main portion of the residence was made to site it in the flattest part of the site, and with 
respect to the modified Shorelines Critical Area Structure Setback.   

c. The proposal incorporates the performance standards of Part 20.25H to the maximum extent 
applicable.  The proposal has endeavored to meet the performance standards of LUC 20.25H 
to the greatest extent possible, given the multiple conflicting requirements imposed on the 
site. 

d. The proposal will be served by adequate public facilities including street, fire protection, and 
utilities.  The proposed development for a single-family residence, replacing the existing 
single-family residence on the site, will not impose any additional burden or impact to the 
provision of City services. 

e. The proposal includes a mitigation or restoration plan consistent with the requirements of LUC 
Section 20.25H.210.  Mitigation is proposed for the Shoreline Critical Area Buffer, (Mitigation 
Area “A”), as well as the Steep Slope Critical Areas, (Mitigation Area “B”). . Additional 
mitigation is proposed directly adjacent to the shoreline, to address the failure of mitigation 
work previously installed under separate permit.  All mitigation work will be installed in 
accordance with the mitigation drawings and narrative on the attached Drawings MRP-1 and 
MRP-2. landscape drawings  L1 and L2. 

f. The proposal complies with other applicable requirements of this code.  The proposal complies 
with all other applicable requirements of the Land Use Code, and will demonstrate full 
compliance with all applicable requirements of the land use and building codes at the 
submission for building permit. 

 

F. APPENDIX – SITE DOCUMENTATION 
 
1. Aerial Photo of Site (boundaries of site delineated) 
2. Photo – Looking west from shoreline (Shorelines Critical Area Buffer and Setback) 
3. Photo – Looking north along shoreline (Shorelines Critical Area Buffer and Setback) 
4. Photo – Looking northwest from southwest corner of site (Toe of Steep Slope #1) 

 





1650 W. Lake Sammamish Parkway NE, Bellevue, WA 
 Looking west from shoreline



1650 W. Lake Sammamish Parkway NE, Bellevue, WA 
 Looking North along shoreline



1650 W. Lake Sammamish Parkway NE, Bellevue, WA 
 Looking Northwest from Southwest corner of site
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